of ZyVersa. The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly
from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of
factors. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s
estimates based on information available as of the date of the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information and are subject
to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

The
 following pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented herein reflect the actual redemption of 7,667,029 shares of Class
A

Common Stock by Larkspur’s shareholders in connection with the Business Combination.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS
OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in
thousands)

   ZyVersa   Larkspur
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 603   $ 214   $ 78,912   A   $ 7,407
   8,635   D
   (3,515)   C
   550   J
   (77,992)   I
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   540   225   765
Deferred offering costs   1,056   (1,056)   C   -
Total current assets   2,199   439   5,534   8,172

Non-current assets:
Prepaid expenses   46   46
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   78,912   (78,912)   A   -
Property and equipment, net   20   20
Other assets   127   127
Total non-current assets   147   78,958   (78,912)   193
TOTAL ASSETS   2,346   79,397   (73,378)   8,365

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Accounts payable   6,505   (1,003)   C   5,502
Accrued expenses   2,702   1,625   (660)   E   2,401
   (1,266)   C
Derivative liability   981   (981)   E   -
Convertible notes payable   3,936   (3,936)   E   -
Convertible notes payable - related parties   25   (25)   E   -
Total current liabilities   14,149   1,625   (7,871)   7,903

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred underwriting commission   3,375   (3,375)   B
Total non-current liabilities   -   3,375   (3,375)   -
Total liabilities   14,149   5,000   (11,246)   7,903

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Temporary equity:
Redeemable common stock, subject to possible
redemption   331   331
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   78,556   (78,556)   G   -

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Series A convertible preferred stock   3,595   D   3,595

Series B convertible preferred stock   1,717   C   5,092
   3,375   B
Common stock   -   1   F   1

Class A common stock   -

Class B common stock   -   -
Additional paid-in capital   50,208   -   78,556   G   53,785
   (1)   F
   5,040   D
   (4,019)   C
   5,602   E
   550   J
   (4,159)   H
   (77,992)   I
Accumulated deficit   (62,342)   (4,159)   4,159   H   (62,342)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (12,134)   (4,159)   16,424   131
TOTAL LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT   2,346   79,397   (73,378)   8,365

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in
thousands, except share and per share data)

   ZyVersa   Larkspur
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development   4,120   4,120
Selling, general and administrative expenses   4,526   2,285   (1,398)   CC   5,413
Total operating costs and expenses   8,646   2,285   (1,398)   9,533
Loss from operations   (8,646)   (2,285)   1,398   (9,533)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (378)   340   AA   (38)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   (421)   77   421   BB   77
Interest income on Trust Account   464   (464)   DD   -
Total other income (expense)   (799)   541   297   39
Net loss before income tax provision   (9,445)   (1,744)   1,695   (9,494)
Deemed dividend to preferred stockholders   (10,016)   (10,016)
Income tax provision   (48)   (48)
Net income loss   (19,461)   (1,792)   1,695   (19,558)

   ZyVersa   Larkspur   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Combined
Weighted average shares outstanding - Common stock   24,167,257   -   -
Basic and diluted net income per share - Common stock   (0.81)   -   -
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A common stock   -   8,082,471   9,081,922
Basic and diluted net income per share - Class A common stock   -   (0.18)   (2.15)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class B common stock   -   1,940,562   -
Basic and diluted net income per share - Class B common stock   -   (0.18)   -

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in
thousands, except share and per share data)

   ZyVersa   Larkspur ( 1 )
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development   2,124   2,124
Selling, general and administrative expenses   5,580   235   1,398   CC   7,213
Total operating costs and expenses   7,704   235   1,398   9,337
Loss from operations   (7,704)   (235)   (1,398)   (9,337)

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (821)   504   AA   (317)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   228   (5)   (228)   BB   (5)
Gain on forgiveness of PPP Loan   213   213
Total other income (expense)   (380)   (5)   276   (109)
Net loss before income tax provision   (8,084)   (240)   (1,122)   (9,446)
Income tax provision   -
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   (8,084)   (240)   (1,122)   (9,446)

   ZyVersa   Larkspur   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Combined
Weighted average shares outstanding - Common stock   24,167,257   -   -
Basic and diluted net income per share - Common stock   (0.33)   -   -
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A common stock   -   216,404   9,081,922
Basic and diluted net income per share - Class A common stock   -   (0.12)   (1.04)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class B common stock   -   1,875,000   -
Basic and diluted net income per share - Class B common stock   -   (0.12)   -